
PERFORMANCE HOME GYM
ASSEMBLY MANUAL

ADBE-10250GN-NL

ADBE-10250GN-NL ADIDAS HOME GYM MULTILINGUAL MANUAL V1 14.12.23.indd   1ADBE-10250GN-NL ADIDAS HOME GYM MULTILINGUAL MANUAL V1 14.12.23.indd   1 14/12/2023   14:39:2414/12/2023   14:39:24



2  PERFORMANCE HOME GYM WWW.ADIDASHARDWARE.COM  3

• The equipment is intended for home use only (H). Do not use the equipment in any commercial, rental, or institutional setting. • Use the 
equipment only as described in this manual. Consult your doctor before performing any exercise program. • Keep children and pets away from 
the device at all times. • This appliance can be used by children aged from 14 years and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or 
mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in 
a safe way and understand the hazards involved • Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children under 14 years old • Ensure 
the equipment is on a flat, stable and level surface with at least 0.6m of clear area surrounding the equipment.• Always wear appropriate 
exercise clothing and training shoes.• The safety level of the equipment can only be maintained if it is examined regularly for damage and wear. 
Replace defective components immediately and/or keep the equipment out of use until repaired. Pay special attention to components most 
susceptible to wear. All warnings and instructions must be read and followed prior to use.• Keep hair, body, and clothing free and clear of all 
moving parts. • If at any time during exercise you feel faint, dizzy, or experience pain, stop exercising immediately and consult your physician. • 
Over exercising may result in serious injury or death. • Keep the equipment indoors, away from moisture and dust. Do not put the equipment in 
a garage or covered patio, or near water. • If any of the adjustment devices are left projecting, they could interfere with the user’s movement. • 
The equipment should be used only by persons weighing 125 kg / 275.6 lb or less. • The training equipment is in compliance with EN 957 - 2 class 
H. • Max. training weight = 100 kg / 220.5 lb. • CAUTION: The user is cautioned that changes or modifications not expressly approved by the 
party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

• Das Gerät ist nur für den Heimgebrauch geeignet (Verwendungsklasse H). Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht zu gewerblichen, Vermietungs- 
oder institutionellen Zwecken. • Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur wie in dieser Anleitung beschrieben. Wenden Sie sich an Ihren Arzt, bevor Sie 
ein Trainingsprogramm durchführen. • Bewahren Sie das Gerät stets außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern und Haustieren auf. • Dieses 
Gerät kann von Kindern ab 14 Jahren und Personen mit eingeschränkten physischen, sensorischen oder mentalen Fähigkeiten oder mit 
mangelnder Erfahrung bzw. mangelndem Wissen verwendet werden, wenn sie beaufsichtigt werden oder in die sichere Verwendung des 
Geräts eingewiesen wurden und die damit verbundenen Gefahren verstehen. • Reinigung und Wartung sollten nicht von Kindern unter 14 
Jahren durchgeführt werden. • Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich das Gerät auf einer flachen, stabilen und geraden Oberfläche befindet und 
ein Mindestabstand von 0,6 m um das Gerät eingehalten wird.• Tragen Sie stets angemessene Sportbekleidung und Trainingsschuhe.• 
Das Sicherheitsniveau des Geräts kann nur gewährleistet werden, wenn es regelmäßig auf Beschädigungen und Verschleiß geprüft wird. 
Tauschen Sie defekte Teile umgehend aus bzw. benutzen Sie das Gerät erst wieder, wenn es repariert wurde. Achten Sie insbesondere auf 
verschleißanfällige Teile. Alle Warnungen und Anweisungen müssen vor dem Gebrauch gelesen und berücksichtigt werden. • Halten Sie Haare, 
Körper und Bekleidung von sämtlichen beweglichen Geräteteilen fern. • Sollten Sie sich zu einem beliebigen Zeitpunkt während Ihres Workout 
schwach fühlen, Ihnen schwindelig sein oder Sie Schmerzen verspüren, brechen Sie das Training umgehend ab und konsultieren Sie einen Arzt. 
• Übermäßiges Training kann zu ernsthaften Verletzungen oder zum Tod führen. • Stellen Sie das Gerät im Innenbereich an einem trockenen und 
staubfreien Ort auf. Stellen Sie es nicht in einer Garage, auf einer überdachten Veranda oder in der Nähe von Wasser auf. • Ragen Einstellgeräte 
aus dem Gerät heraus, können sie sich dadurch im Bewegungsbereich des Nutzers befinden. • Das Gerät sollte nur von Personen verwendet 
werden, die max. 125 kg wiegen. • Das Trainingsgerät entspricht DIN-Norm EN 957-2 Klasse H. • Max. Gesamtgewicht = 100 kg. • Achtung: 
Der Benutzer wird davor gewarnt, dass Änderungen bzw. Modifikationen, die nicht ausdrücklich von der für die Einhaltung der Vorschriften 
verantwortlichen Partei genehmigt wurden, dazu führen können, dass der Benutzer die Berechtigung zum Betrieb des Geräts verliert.

• Cet équipement est conçu pour un usage domestique uniquement (classe H). N’utilisez pas cet équipement dans un environnement 
commercial, locatif ou institutionnel.  • Conformez-vous aux instructions d’utilisation de ce manuel. Consultez votre médecin avant de 
commencer un programme d’entraînement. • Tenez les enfants et les animaux domestiques éloignés de l’appareil à tout moment.. • Cet 
appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants à partir de 14 ans et des personnes ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites 
ou ayant un manque d’expérience et de connaissances s’ils ont été supervisés ou ont reçu des instructions concernant l’utilisation de l’appareil 
en toute sécurité et s’ils comprennent les dangers encourus. • Le nettoyage et l’entretien par l’utilisateur ne doivent pas être effectués par 
des enfants de moins de 14 ans • Veiller à installer l’équipement sur une surface plane et stable en laissant au moins 0,6 m d’espace dégagé 
autour de l’appareil. .• Portez toujours des vêtements et chaussures de sport appropriés. .• Le niveau de sécurité de l’équipement ne peut 
être maintenu que si une inspection régulière est effectuée pour détecter les dommages et l’usure. Remplacez immédiatement les pièces 
défectueuses et/ou arrêtez d’utiliser l’équipement tant qu’il n’a pas été réparé. Accordez une attention particulière aux pièces les plus sujettes 
à l’usure. Tous les avertissements et instructions doivent être lus et suivis avant l’utilisation. • Gardez les cheveux, le corps et les vêtements à 
l’écart de toute pièce mobile. • Si pendant la séance vous ressentez une faiblesse, un étourdissement ou une douleur, cessez immédiatement 
tout effort et consultez votre médecin. • Un entraînement excessif peut provoquer des blessures graves, voire mortelles. • Installez la machine 
à l’intérieur, à l’abri de l’humidité et de la poussière. Ne l’installez pas dans un garage, sur une terrasse couverte ou à proximité de l’eau. • Si l’un 
des dispositifs d’ajustement est laissé saillant, il pourrait entraver les mouvements de l’utilisateur.. • La machine ne doit être utilisée que par 
des personnes pesant 125 kg / 275.6 lb ou moins.. • L’équipement de sport est conforme à la norme EN 957 - 2 classe H. • Poids d’entraînement 
max. =  100kg / 220.5lb. • Mise en garde : L’utilisateur est avisé que tout changement ou modification non expressément autorisés par la partie 
responsable de la conformité pourraient faire perdre à l’utilisateur son droit d’utiliser cet appareil.

• Este equipo está diseñado únicamente para ser utilizado en el hogar (uso doméstico). No utilice el equipo en ningún entorno comercial, 
institucional ni de alquiler. • Utilice el equipo solo como se describe en este manual. Consulte con su médico antes de realizar cualquier 
programa de ejercicios. • Mantenga a los niños y mascotas alejados del dispositivo en todo momento. • Este aparato puede ser utilizado por 
niños a partir de los 14 años y personas con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas o con falta de experiencia y conocimiento 
si han recibido supervisión o instrucciones sobre el uso del aparato de forma segura y comprenden los peligros que conlleva. • Los menores 
de 14 años no deben realizar tareas de limpieza y mantenimiento del usuario • Asegúrese de que el equipo quede ubicado sobre una 
superficie plana, estable y nivelada, manteniendo despejada la zona alrededor del mismo en un radio de al menos 0,6 m. .• Utilice siempre 
zapatillas de deporte y ropa de entrenamiento adecuadas. • Puede mantenerse el nivel de seguridad del equipo únicamente si se revisa 
de forma periódica en cuanto a daños y desgaste. Sustituya de inmediato los componentes defectuosos o mantenga el equipo fuera de 
servicio hasta que sea reparado. Preste especial atención a los componentes más propensos al desgaste. Se deben leer y seguir todas las 
advertencias e instrucciones antes de su uso. • Mantenga el pelo, el cuerpo y la ropa libres y despejados de todas las partes móviles. • Si en 
cualquier momento al hacer ejercicio se siente débil, mareado o siente dolor, deje de hacer ejercicio de inmediato y consulte con su médico.  • 
Hacer ejercicio en exceso puede provocar lesiones graves o la muerte. • Mantenga el equipo en interiores, lejos de la humedad y del polvo. No 
coloque el equipo en un garaje o patio techado ni cerca del agua.  • Si se deja sobresaliendo cualquiera de los dispositivos de ajuste, estos 
podrían interferir con el movimiento del usuario. • El equipo solo debería ser utilizado por personas con un peso igual o inferior a 125 kg / 275.6 lb.• 
El equipo de entrenamiento cumple con la norma EN 957-2, clase H.• Peso máximo de entrenamiento = 100kg / 220.5lb.• Precaución: Se advierte 
al usuario de que los cambios o modificaciones no aprobados expresamente por la parte responsable del cumplimiento normativo podrían 
invalidar la autoridad del usuario para utilizar el equipo.

E N

F R

E S

D E

• O equipamento destina-se exclusivamente a utilização doméstica (Utilização doméstica). Não utilize o equipamento em qualquer ambiente 
comercial, de aluguer ou institucional. • Utilize o equipamento apenas conforme descrito neste manual. Consulte o seu médico antes de 
realizar qualquer programa de exercícios. • Mantenha sempre as crianças e os animais de estimação afastados do equipamento. •  Este 
equipamento pode ser usado por crianças com 14 anos ou mais e por pessoas com capacidades físicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas 
ou sem experiência nem conhecimentos se forem supervisionadas ou instruídas relativamente à sua utilização segura e compreenderem 
os perigos envolvidos. • A limpeza e a manutenção por parte do utilizador não devem ser realizadas por crianças com menos de 14 anos • 
Certifique-se de que o equipamento é colocado numa superfície plana, estável e nivelada, com pelo menos 0,6 m de área livre à volta do 
mesmo..• Use sempre roupa e calçado de desporto adequados.• O nível de segurança do equipamento apenas pode ser garantido se este 
for regularmente inspecionado quanto a danos e desgaste. Substitua imediatamente componentes com defeito e/ou não use o equipamento 
enquanto não for reparado. Preste especial atenção aos componentes mais suscetíveis a desgaste. Todos os avisos e instruções têm que 
ser lidos e respeitados antes de qualquer utilização. • Mantenha o cabelo, o corpo e a roupa afastados de todas as peças móveis. • Se a 
qualquer momento durante a prática de exercício sentir sensação de desmaio, tonturas ou dores, interrompa imediatamente e consulte o seu 
médico. • O excesso de exercício pode resultar em lesões graves ou morte. • Mantenha o equipamento no interior, num local sem humidade 
nem poeira. Não coloque o equipamento numa garagem ou pátio coberto, nem perto de água.• Se algum dos mecanismos de ajuste ficar 
saliente, poderá interferir com os movimentos do utilizador. • O equipamento deve ser utilizado apenas por pessoas com um peso igual ou 
inferior a 125 kg (275.6 lb). • O equipamento de treino respeita os requisitos da norma EN 957 - 2 classe H. • Peso de treino máx. = 100kg / 220.5lb.• 
 Atenção: adverte-se o utilizador para o facto de que quaisquer alterações ou modificações não expressamente aprovadas pela parte 
responsável pela conformidade poderão anular a autoridade do utilizador para operar o equipamento.

P T

Z H • 该设备仅供家庭使用(H)。请勿在任何商业、租赁或机构场所使用本设备。 •请按照本使用说明书的描述使用设备,在进行任何运动之前，
请咨询您的医生。•务必让儿童和宠物远离设备。• 本产品旨在由成人用来进行体育锻炼,  本产品不宜14岁以下的人使用 残障人士不得在没
有合格人员协助的情况下使用设备 • 确保设备在一个平坦、稳定和水平的表面上，设备周围应至少留有0.6米的空间。• 使用设备时务必穿
着合适的运动服和训练鞋。 • 只有定期检查设备的损坏和磨损情况，才能保持设备的安全水平。立即更换有缺陷的部件和/或使设备停止使
用直至修理。特别注意易磨损的部件。在使用前必须阅读并遵循所有警告和说明。 • 务必使头发、身体和衣服远离活动部件。 • 如果在运
动过程中你感到疲劳、头晕或疼痛，立即停止运动并咨询医生。 • 过度运动可能导致严重的伤害或死亡。• 请将设备放置在室内，远离湿
气、灰尘。不要把设备放在车库或有盖的天井，或靠近水 • 如果任何设备调整装置是突出的，它们可能会干扰用户的移动。• 设备只能由
体重在125公斤/ 275.6磅以下的人员使用。• 此健身设备符合EN 957 - 2 H级标准。• 最大训练重量=100公斤/ 220.5磅 • 警告:警告用户，未
经遵守责任方明确批准的更改或修改可能使用户操作设备的权限失效。  

•  본 장비는 가정용으로 제작되었습니다 ( 가정용 ). 업체나 대여 서비스, 공공장소 등에서 사용해서는 안 됩니다. • 매뉴얼에 명시된 
방식으로만 장비를 활용해야 합니다. 운동 프로그램을 시작하기 전, 의사에게 문의하시기 바랍니다. • 어린이와 애완동물이 절대 기기 
가까이 오지 않도록 합니다.• 본 기기 사용으로 수반될 수 있는 위험을 이해하고 안전하게 기기를 사용할 수 있도록 감시하거나 설명해줄 
수 있는 환경이 사용자에게 주어진다는 조건 하에서, 본 기기는 14세 이상의 어린이는 물론 신체나 감각, 정신적 능력이 저하되었거나 
경험, 지식이 부족한 사람도 이용 가능합니다. • 14세 미만의 어린이가 기기를 청소하고 유지보수에 참여해서는 안 됩니다.• 기울어지지 
않은 편평하고 안정적인 표면에 기기를 두되, 주변에 최소 0.6m의 여유 공간을 둡니다. • 항상 적합한 운동복과 운동용 신발을 착용하시기 
바랍니다. • 손상이나 마모된 부분이 있는지 정기적으로 검사를 받은 경우에만 기계의 안전이 보장됩니다. 하자가 발견된 부품은 즉각 
교체하거나 수리가 완료될 때까지 기계 사용을 중단합니다. 소모가 많이 되는 부품에 특히 주의를 기울이십시오. 경고사항과 안내문을 
모두 읽고 숙지한 후 제품을 사용하시기 바랍니다. • 머리카락과 신체, 옷이 작동 중인 제품에 가까이 닿지 않도록 합니다.• 운동 도중 
현기증을 느끼거나 통증 발생 시 운동을 즉각 중단하고 의사의 진찰을 받으시기 바랍니다. • 과도한 운동으로 중상을 입거나 사망에 이를 
수 있습니다. • 습기와 먼지가 없는 실내에서 장비를 보관합니다. 차고나 정원 파티오, 물 근처에서 장비를 보관하지 마십시오.• 조절 
장치 중 어느 한가지라도 돌출된 상태로 내버려두면, 운동에 방해가 될 수 있습니다. • 본 장비는 체중이 125 kg 본 운동 장비는 N 957 - 2 
클래스 H를 준수합니다. 최대 훈련 중량 = 100kg. 이하인 사람만 사용 가능합니다.

• 機器は家庭用として（ H ）のみ意図されています。機器を営利的な、レンタル、あるいは施設の設定で使用しないでください。 • 機
器を本マニュアルの中で記述されているようにのみ使用してください。何らかの運動プログラムを行う前に、医者に相談してくださ
い。• いつでも、子供とペットを装置に近づけないでください。• この装置は、装置の安全な使用に関する監督または説明を受け、関
係する危険を理解している14歳以上の子供や、身体能力、感覚能力、あるいは精神能力が劣った人、あるいは経験や知識がない人が使
用することができます。 • クリーニングやユーザーメンテナンスは、14歳未満の子供が行ってはいけません。• 機器を必ず、平らな、
安定した水準面の上に、機器の周りのエリアから最低、0.6m 離して置いてください。• いつも適切な運動用衣服を着、トレーニング
用靴を履いてください。 • 機器の安全レベルは、損傷や摩耗がないかどうかを定期的に検査する場合のみ、維持することができます。
欠陥があるコンポーネントは即座に交換し、および/あるいは、機器が修理されるまで使用しないでください。接続点など、最も摩耗
しやすいコンポーネントに特に注意を払ってください。ご使用前に、すべての警告と使用説明を読み、従ってください。 • 髪、身体、
衣服がすべての可動部分に巻き込まれないように、注意してください。 • 運動中にめまいがしたり、フラフラしたり、あるいは痛みを
感じるときはいつでも即座に運動をやめ、医師にみてもらってください。 • 過剰な運動をすると、大怪我や死をもたらす可能性があり
ます。• 機器を常に屋内に置き、湿気や埃から守ってください。機器をガレージや、屋根のある中庭、あるいは水のそばで使用しない
でください。 • 調節デバイスのどれかが突き出たままになっていると、ユーザーの動きと干渉する可能性があります。• 機器は体重が
125 kg / 275.6 lb. トレーニング機器は、 EN 957 - 2 クラス H に準拠しています。 最大トレーニング重量 = 
00kg / 220.5lb.下の人しか使用すべきではありません。

• 該設備僅供家庭使用(H)。 請勿在任何商業、租賃或機構場所使用本設備。 請按照本使用說明書的描述使用設備, 在進行任何運動之前，
請諮詢您的醫生。 務必讓兒童和寵物遠離設備。 確保設備在一個平坦、穩定和水平的表面上，設備周圍應至少留有0.6米的空間。使用設
備時務必穿着合適的運動服和訓練鞋。只有定期檢查設備的損壞和磨損情況，才能保持設備的安全水平。 立即更換有缺陷的部件和/或使
設備停止使用直至修理。 特別注意易磨損的部件。 在使用前必須閱讀並遵循所有警告和說明。 務必使頭髮、身體和衣服遠離活動部件。 
如果在運動過程中你感到疲勞、頭暈或疼痛，立即停止運動並諮詢醫生。 過度運動可能導致嚴重的傷害或死亡。 請將設備放置在室內，
遠離溼氣、灰塵。 不要把設備放在車庫或有蓋的天井，或靠近水。 如果任何設備調整裝置是突出的，它們可能會干擾用戶的移動。 設備
只能由體重在125公斤/ 275.6磅以下的人員使用。 此健身設備符合EN 957 - 2 H級標準。 最大訓練重量= 100 公斤/ 220.5磅. 警告:警告用
戶，未經遵守責任方明確批准的更改或修改可能使用戶操作設備的權限失效。

KO

JA

ZH/
TW 

WARNING / AVERTISSEMENT / ADVERTENCIA / ACHTUNGWARNING / AVERTISSEMENT / ADVERTENCIA / ACHTUNG AVISO / 警告 / 경고 / 注意

ADBE-10250GN-NL ADIDAS HOME GYM MULTILINGUAL MANUAL V1 14.12.23.indd   2-3ADBE-10250GN-NL ADIDAS HOME GYM MULTILINGUAL MANUAL V1 14.12.23.indd   2-3 14/12/2023   14:39:2414/12/2023   14:39:24



4  PERFORMANCE HOME GYM WWW.ADIDASHARDWARE.COM  5

D K
• Udstyret er udelukkende beregnet til hjemmebrug. Udstyret må ikke bruges professionelt, til udlejning eller til brug i institutioner. • Brug kun 
udstyret som beskrevet i denne brugsanvisning. Rådfør dig med din læge, inden du påbegynder et træningsprogram. • Hold altid børn og 
kæledyr væk fra udstyret. • Denne maskine må bruges af børn fra 14 år og derover og af personer med nedsatte fysiske, sensoriske eller 
mentale evner eller manglende erfaring og viden, hvis de overvåges eller er blevet instrueret i at bruge maskinen på en sikker måde og forstår 
de involverede farer. • Rengør og vedligehold må ikke udføres af børn, som er yngre end 14 år. • Anbring udstyret på en plan, stabil og vandret 
flade med mindst 0,6 m frirum hele vejen rundt om udstyret. • Bær altid egnet træningstøj og -sko. • Udstyrets sikkerhedsniveau kan kun 
opretholdes, hvis det regelmæssigt undersøges for skader og slitage. Udskift defekte dele omgående og/eller brug ikke udstyret, før det er 
repareret. Vær især opmærksom på de dele, som er mest udsatte for slitage. Læs og overhold alle advarsler og anvisninger, inden du tager 
udstyret i brug. • Hold hår, legemsdele og tøj på sikker afstand af alle bevægelige dele. • Hvis du under træningen føler dig svimmel, tæt på 
at besvime eller føler smerte, skal du omgående stoppe træningen og rådføre dig med din læge. • Hvis du træner for hårdt, kan det medføre 
alvorlig personskade eller død. • Udstyret skal holdes indendørs, væk fra fugt og støv. Anbring aldrig udstyret i en garage, på en overdækket 
terrasse eller nær bassiner. • Hvis justeringsanordningerne ikke pakkes væk, kan de komme i vejen for brugerens bevægelser. • Udstyret er kun 
beregnet til personer, som vejer maks. 125 kg. • Træningsudstyret opfylder kravene i EN 957 - 2 klasse H. • Maks. træningsvægt = 100kg/ 220.5lb.

• Sprzęt przeznaczony jest wyłącznie do użytku domowego. Sprzęt nie jest przeznaczony do użytku komercyjnego, w wypożyczalniach ani 
instytucjach. • Używaj urządzenia tylko w sposób opisany w niniejszej instrukcji. Skonsultuj się z lekarzem przed wykonaniem jakiegokolwiek 
programu ćwiczeń. • Sprzęt zawsze należy trzymać z dala od dzieci i zwierząt domowych. • Urządzenie może być używane przez dzieci w wieku 
od 14 lat oraz osoby o ograniczonych zdolnościach fizycznych, sensorycznych lub umysłowych, albo nieposiadające doświadczenia i wiedzy, jeśli 
są nadzorowane lub zostały poinstruowane w zakresie bezpiecznego korzystania z urządzenia i rozumieją potencjalne zagrożenia. • Czyszczenie 
i konserwacja urządzenia nie mogą być wykonywane przez osoby poniżej 14 roku życia. • Upewnij się, że sprzęt znajduje się na płaskiej, stabilnej 
i równej powierzchni, z co najmniej 0,6 m wolnej przestrzeni wokół sprzętu. • Ćwiczenia należy zawsze wykonywać w odpowiednim stroju 
gimnastycznym i obuwiu treningowym. • Poziom bezpieczeństwa sprzętu można zachować tylko wtedy, gdy jest on regularnie sprawdzany pod 
kątem uszkodzeń i zużycia. Natychmiast wymień wadliwe elementy i/lub nie używaj sprzętu do czasu naprawy. Zwróć szczególną uwagę na 
elementy najbardziej narażone na zużycie. Przed użyciem przeczytaj wszystkie ostrzeżenia i instrukcje, a następnie ich przestrzegaj. • Upewnij 
się, że włosy, ciało i ubranie znajdują się z dala od wszystkich ruchomych części. • Jeśli w jakimkolwiek momencie podczas ćwiczeń poczujesz 
słabość, zawroty głowy lub odczuwasz ból, natychmiast przerwij ćwiczenia i skonsultuj się z lekarzem. • Nadmierne ćwiczenia mogą skutkować 
poważnymi kontuzjami lub śmiercią. • Przechowuj sprzęt w pomieszczeniu, z dala od wilgoci i kurzu. Nie należy przechowywać sprzętu w 
miejscach wilgotnych, garażach lub na zadaszonych dziedzińcach. • Upewnij się, że nie wystają żadne elementy regulacyjne, które mogłyby 
zakłócać ruchy użytkownika. • Sprzęt powinien być używany wyłącznie przez osoby ważące 125 kg / 275.5 lb lub mniej. • Sprzęt treningowy jest 
zgodny z normą EN 957 – 2 klasa H. • Maks. obciążenie treningowe = 100kg / 220.5lb. 

P L

S E • Denna utrustning är endast avsedd för användning i hemmet (H). Använd inte utrustningen kommersiellt, för uthyrning eller i institutionella 
miljöer. • Använd endast utrustningen enligt beskrivningen i den här bruksanvisningen. Samråd med din läkare innan du genomför ett 
träningsprogram. • Håll alltid barn och husdjur borta från utrustningen. • Denna enhet kan användas av barn från 14 år och uppåt och av 
personer med nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk eller mental förmåga eller med bristande erfarenhet och kunskap om de har övervakats eller 
instruerats om hur enheten används på ett säkert sätt och förstår de inneboende riskerna. • Rengöring och användarunderhåll får inte utföras 
av barn under 14 år. • Se till att utrustningen ligger på en plan, stabil och jämn yta med minst 0,6 m fritt utrymme kring utrustningen. • Bär alltid 
lämpliga träningskläder och -skor. • Utrustningens säkerhet kan bibehållas endast om den regelbundet kontrolleras med avseende på skador 
och slitage. Defekta komponenter måste genast bytas ut, annars måste utrustningen tas ur användning tills den reparerats. Var särskilt 
uppmärksam på de komponenter som är mest utsatta för slitage. Alla varningar och instruktioner måste läsas och följas före användning. • 
Håll hår, kropp och klädsel borta från alla rörliga delar. • Om du någon gång under träningen känner dig matt, yr eller upplever smärta ska du 
omedelbart avbryta träningspasset och kontakta din läkare. • Överdriven träning kan leda till allvarliga skador eller till och med död. • Förvara 
utrustningen inomhus och håll den borta från fukt och damm. Placera inte utrustningen i ett garage eller uteplats under tak, eller i närheten av 
vatten. • Om någon justeringsanordning lämnas i utskjutande • Utrustningen ska bara användas av personer som väger 125 kg eller mindre. läge 
kan den hindra användarens rörelser. • Träningsutrustningen uppfyller EN 957 2 klass H. • Max. träningsvikt = 100kg / 220.5lb.

N O • Utstyret er laget utelukkende for hjemmebruk (H). Utstyret skal ikke brukes kommersielt, leies ut eller benyttes i institusjoner. • Bruk utstyret kun 
som beskrevet i denne håndboken. Snakk med legen før du gjennomfører treningsprogrammer. • Hold alltid barn og kjæledyr unna enheten. 
• Dette apparatet kan brukes av bra fra 14 år og oppover og av personer med reduserte fysiske, sensoriske og mentale evner eller mangel 
på erfaring og kunnskap hvis de har fått opplæring eller instruksjon i sikker bruk av apparatet og forstår farene som kan oppstå. • Rengjøring 
og brukervedlikehold skal ikke utføres av barn under 14 år. • Forsikre deg om at utstyret står på en stabil og jevn overflate med minst 0,6 m 
frirom rundt utstyret. • Bruk alltid egnede klær og sko når du trener. • Sikkerhetsnivået for utstyret kan opprettholdes bare hvis det kontrolleres 
regelmessig med tanke på skader og slitasje. Skift ut defekte komponenter omgående og/eller ta utstyret ut av drift til det er reparert. Vær 
spesielt oppmerksom på komponenter som er mer utsatt for slitasje. Alle advarsler og instruksjoner skal leses og følges før bruk. • Hold hår, 
kropp og klær fri og på avstand fra alle bevegelige deler. • Hvis du føler deg matt, svimmel eller kjenner smerte, må du stoppe treningen 
omgående og rådføre deg med lege. • Overtrening kan forårsake alvorlige eller dødelige skader. • Hold utstyret innendørs, borte fra fuktighet 
og støv. Ikke plasser utstyret i en garasje eller på en overbygd veranda e.l., eller i nærheten av vann. • Hvis en av innstillingsenhetene fremdeles 
stikker ut, kan det forstyrre brukerens bevegelse. • Utstyret skal kun brukes av personer som veier 125 kg / 275.6 lb eller mindre. Treningsutstyret 
er i samsvar med EN 957 - 2 klasse H. • Maks. treningsvekt = 100kg / 220.5lb.

F I • Laite on tarkoitettu vain kotikäyttöön (H). Älä käytä laitetta kaupallisessa, vuokra- tai laitoskokoonpanossa. • Käytä laitetta ainoastaan tässä 
käyttöohjeessa kuvatulla tavalla. Keskustele lääkärisi kanssa ennen minkään harjoitusohjelman suorittamista. • Pidä lapset ja lemmikit aina 
poissa laitteen luota. • Yli 14-vuotiaat lapset ja henkilöt, joiden fyysiset, sensoriset tai henkiset kyvyt eivät ole riittävät tai joilta puuttuu kokemusta 
ja tietoa, ellei heille ole annettu koulutusta tai ohjeita laitteen turvalliseen käyttöön ja elleivät he ymmärrä siihen liittyviä varoja. • Puhdistusta ja 
ylläpitotoimia ei saa antaa alle 14-vuotiaiden lasten tehtäviksi. • Varmista, että laite on tasaisella, vakaalla ja suoralla pinnalla ja sen ympärillä 
on vähintään 0,6 m vapaata tilaa. • Käytä aina asianmukaisia treenivaatteita ja harjoituskenkiä. • Laitteen turvallisuus säilyy vain, jos se 
tarkistetaan säännöllisin väliajoin vaurioiden ja kulumisen varalta. Vaihda vialliset osat välittömästi ja/tai keskeytä laitteen käyttö, kunnes se on 
korjattu. Kiinnitä erityistä huomiota osiin, jotka ovat eniten alttiina kulumiselle. Kaikki varoitukset ja ohjeet on luettava ennen käyttöä ja niitä on 
noudatettava. • Pidä hiukset, keho ja vaatteet erillään kaikista liikkuvista osista. • Jos sinua alkaa harjoituksen aikana heikottaa tai pyörryttää 
tai tunnet kipua, keskeytä harjoittelu välittömästi ja käänny lääkärin puoleen. • Liikaharjoittelu voi johtaa vakavaan loukkaantumiseen tai jopa 
kuolemaan. • Säilytä laite sisätiloissa pölyltä ja kosteudelta suojattuna. Älä sijoita laitetta autotalliin, katetulle patiolle tai veden läheisyyteen. 
• Jos säätölaitteita jää ulkoneviksi, ne saattavat häiritä käyttäjän liikkeitä. • Laite sopii ainoastaan enintään 125 kg painavien käyttöön. 
Harjoituslaite vastaa standardin EN 957 - 2 luokan H vaatimuksia. Harjoituspaino enintään = 100kg / 220.5lb.

C Z • Zařízení je určeno pouze k domácímu užívání (třída H). Zařízení nepoužívejte v komerčních, klubových a nájemních zařízeních či institucích. 
• Zařízení používejte pouze v souladu s tímto manuálem. Před zahájením cvičebního programu konzultujte lékaře. • Do blízkosti stroje nikdy 
nepouštějte děti ani domácí zvířata. • Děti starší 14 let a osoby se sníženými fyzickými, smyslovými nebo mentálními schopnostmi nebo 
s nedostatkem zkušeností a znalostí mohou používat toto zařízení v případě, že jsou pod dozorem nebo byly dostatečně instruovány ohledně 
bezpečného používání zařízení a jsou si vědomy a chápou související nebezpečí. • Čištění ani uživatelskou údržbu nesmí provádět děti mladší 
14 let. • Zajistěte, aby zařízení stálo na rovné a stabilní horizontální ploše a kolem něj bylo minimálně 0,6 m volného prostoru. • Při cvičení noste 
zásadně vhodné sportovní oblečení a obuv. • Bezpečnostní úroveň zařízení lze zajistit pouze pravidelnými kontrolami případných poškození či 
opotřebení. Poškozené části ihned vyměňte a zařízení nepoužívejte, dokud nebude opraveno. Mimořádnou pozornost věnujte dílům, které jsou 
nejnáchylnější vůči opotřebení. Veškerá upozornění a pokyny je bezpodmínečně nutné přečíst ještě před zahájením používání zařízení a poté 
se jimi neustále řídit. • Zajistěte, aby vlasy, tělo i oblečení byly z dosahu pohyblivých částí přístroje. • Pokud se kdykoliv během tréninku začnete 
cítit malátně, dostanete závratě nebo pocítíte bolest, trénink okamžitě ukončete a poraďte se se svým lékařem. • Přehnaný trénink může vést 
k vážným zraněním či dokonce smrti. • Zařízení umístěte ve vnitřních prostorách, z dosahu vlhkosti a prachu. Vybavení neskladujte v garážích ani 
na zastřešených terasách; vyvarujte se rovněž blízkosti vody. • Pokud ze zařízení vyčnívá jakýkoliv nastavovací mechanismus nebo součástka, 
může to narušovat pohyb uživatele. • Zařízení mohou využívat pouze osoby vážící 125 kg / 275.6 lb nebo méně. Tréninkové zařízení je v souladu 
s normou EN 957 - 2: třída H. • Max. tréninková hmotnost = 100kg / 220.5lb. 

A R
 يحُظر استخدام الجهاز في أي بيئة تجارية أو إيجارية أو مؤسسية. • لا تستخدم الجهاز إلا على النحو .(H) الجهاز مخصص للاستخدام المنزلي فقط • 

 الموضّّح في هذا الدليل. استشر طبيبك قبل أداء أي برنامج تدريبي. • احرص على إبعاد الأطفال والحيوانات الأليفة عن الجهاز طوال الوقت.  • احرص على
 إبعاد الأطفال والحيوانات الأليفة عن الجهاز طوال الوقت.  • احرص على إبعاد الأطفال والحيوانات الأليفة عن الجهاز طوال الوقت.  • احرص على إبعاد الأطفال

 والحيوانات الأليفة عن الجهاز طوال الوقت. • احرص على وضّع الجهاز على سطح مسطح ومستقر مع توفير مساحة خالية محيطة بالجهاز مقدارها 0.6 متر
 على الأقل. • احرص على وضّع الجهاز على سطح مسطح ومستقر مع توفير مساحة خالية محيطة بالجهاز مقدارها 0.6   متر على الأقل. • احرص على
 وضّع الجهاز على سطح مسطح ومستقر مع توفير مساحة خالية محيطة بالجهاز مقدارها 0.6 متر على الأقل. • ارتدِ ملابس وأحذية التدريب المناسبة

 دومًا.يمكن الحفاظ على مستوى سلامة الجهاز إذا تم فحصه بانتظام للتحقق من عدم وجود تلف أو اهتراء. استبدل المكونات التالفة على الفور و/أو لا
 تستخدم الجهاز حتى يتم تصليحه. يرُجى الانتباه الشديد للمكونات سريعة التآكل. لا بد من قراءة كل التحذيرات والتعليمات واتباعها قبل الشروع في
 الاستخدام •أبقِ الشعر والجسم والملابس بعيدة عن كل الأجزاء المتحركة. • إذا شعرت خلال التدريب بالإغماء أو الدوخة أو الألم، فتوقّف عن ممارسة

 التدريب فورًا واستشر طبيبك. • قد يؤدي الإفراط في التدريب إلى إصابات خطيرة أو الموت. • أبق الجهاز داخل المنزل، بعيدًا عن الرطوبة والتراب. لا تضع
 الجهاز في مرآب أو فناء مغطّى، أو بالقرب من الماء. • إذا تركت أي من معدات الضبط بارزة، فقد تتداخل مع حركة المستخدم. • ينبغي ألا يستخدم

.H الفئة EN 957 - 2 الجهاز سوى الأشخاص الذين لا يتجاوز وزنهم • أقصى وزن للتدريب =100رطلًا• يطابق جهاز التدريب المعيار
 كجم 125 / 275.6رطلًا. تنبيه: ننبه المستخدم إلى أن إجراء أي تغييرات أو تعديلات غير معتمدة صراحة من الطرف المسؤول عن الامتثال يمكن أن • 

.يؤدي إلى إلغاء تفويض المستخدم بتشغيل الجهاز

VAROVÁNÍ / VARNING /  ADVARSEL /  تحذيرتحذير VAROITUS / OSTRZEŻENIE / ADVARSEL

ADBE-10250GN-NL ADIDAS HOME GYM MULTILINGUAL MANUAL V1 14.12.23.indd   4-5ADBE-10250GN-NL ADIDAS HOME GYM MULTILINGUAL MANUAL V1 14.12.23.indd   4-5 14/12/2023   14:39:2414/12/2023   14:39:24



6  PERFORMANCE HOME GYM WWW.ADIDASHARDWARE.COM  7

M10 x 155 mm  x186

M10 x 90 mm x1085

M10 x 90 mm  x587

M10 x 85 mm x288

M10 x 70 mm x289

M10 x 55 mm x790

M10 x 35 mm x191

M10 x 25mm x1092

M10 x 20mm x1493

M8 x 45 mm x2

M8 x 25 mm x2

M8 x 20 mm x4

M10 x 50 mm  x1

95

96

97

98

NOT INCLUDED

 x1

M8 x 90 mm x2

M10 x69

M12 x2

M12  x2

M8 x14

94

108

100

101

109

5# x1 6# x2

M10 x28

M8 x4

102

103

Ø30 x Ø10.5 x 2 x461

Ø15.5×Ø10.2 x14107

M10 x51 M12 x2

M12 x 175mm x1

 M10 x 70mm x1

M8 x10

110

79

80

99

106

I

II

III

IV

VIII

V

VI
VII

IX

X

(EN) T-bar
(FR) Barra en T
(ES) Darra dorsales
(DE) Latzugstange
(PT) Barra em T 
(ZH)  长拉棒 
(ZH/TW) 長拉棒
(KO) T바
(JA) T バー
(AR) قضيب على شكل T. 
(CZ) Rukojeť T-bar
(SE) T-bar 
(NO) Nedtrekksstang 
(FI) T-palkki
(PL) T-bar 
(DK) T-håndtag

I II

V VI

IV

VIII

IX

X

VII

(EN) Butterfly
(FR) Papillon
(ES) Mariposa
(DE) Butterfly
(PT) Voador peitoral 
(ZH) 摇臂把管 
(ZH/TW) 搖臂把管
(KO) 버터플라이
(JA) バタフライ
(AR) قضيب تمرين شد 
الصدر (الفراشة)
(CZ) Butterfly
(SE) Butterfly 
(NO) Pec-deck 
(FI) Perhonen 
(PL) Motyl 
(DK) Butterfly

III
(EN) Handles with multips grips for the cable chest press
(FR) Poignées à plusieurs prises pour le câble de développé-couché
(ES) Empuñaduras con múltiples posiciones de agarre para press de pecho 
con polea
(DE) Griffe mit mehreren Griffpositionen für Brustpressen am Kabelzug
(PT) Peças com diversas posições para supino
(ZH) 手把管 
(ZH/TW) 手把管
(KO) 다양한 그립 자세로 케이블 체스트 프레스를 할 수 있는 손잡이
(JA) ケーブルチェストプレス用の複数のグリップ位置がついたハンドル
(AR) مقابض مزودة بأوضّاع إمساك متعددة لتمارين ضّغط الصدر باستخدام الكابلات
(CZ) Rukojeti s několika pozicemi úchopu pro stahování kladky na prsní svaly
(SE) Handtag med flera grepplägen för bröstpress i kabelmaskin 
(NO) Multigrip-håndtak for brystpress med kabler 
(FI) Kahvat, joihin voi tarttua useissa eri asennoissa, käden punnerrukseen 
taljassa 
(PL) Uchwyty z wieloma pozycjami chwytu do wyciskania na klatkę piersiową 
z linką 
(DK) Håndtag med flere gribepositioner til brystpres med kabel

(EN) Legs option
(FR) Options de pieds
(ES) Opción para 
piernas
(DE) Beintraining
(PT) Opção para as 
pernas 
(ZH) 踢腿杆 
(ZH/TW) 踢腿桿
(KO) 다리 운동 기구
(JA) 脚のオプション
(AR) خيار الساقَين
(CZ) Možnost posi-
lování nohou
(SE) Alternativ för ben 
(NO) Fotstøtte 
(FI) Jalkavaihtoehto 
(PL) Opcja dla nóg 
(DK) Benruller

(EN) Weight
(FR) Poids
(ES) Peso
(DE) Gewicht
(PT) Pesos 
(ZH) 配重块 
(ZH/TW) 配重塊
(KO) 웨이트
(JA) 体重
(AR) الوزن
(CZ) Závaží
(SE) Vikt
(NO) Vekt 
(FI) Paino 
(PL) Waga 
(DK) Vægt

(EN) Weight selection arm
(FR) Bras de sélection du poids
(ES) Varilla de selección de peso
(DE) Gewichtsicherungsstift
(PT) Braço de seleção do peso 
(ZH) 重量选择杆 
(ZH/TW) 重量選擇桿
(KO) 웨이트 고정 핀
(JA) ウェイト選択アーム
(AR) ذراع تحديد الوزن
(CZ) Zasouvací kolík pro výběr závaží
(SE) Viktväljararm
(NO) Låsepinne 
(FI) Painonvalintavipu 
(PL) Drążek wyboru obciążenia 
(DK) Stift til valg af vægt

(EN) Single handle
(FR) Poignée simple
(ES) Agarre individual
(DE) Einhandgriff
(PT) Pega única 
(ZH) 手拉带 
(ZH/TW) 手拉帶
(KO) 싱글 핸들
(JA) シングルハンドル
(AR)  مقبض فردي
(CZ) Adaptér pro 
jednoruční úchop
(SE) Enkelhandtag 
(NO) Enhånds håndtak 
(FI) Yksi kahva
(PL) Pojedynczy uchwyt 
(DK) Enkelt håndtag

(EN) Standing worlstation
(FR) Station debout
(ES) Zona para entrenamiento de pie
(DE) Workouts im Stehen
(PT) Estação para exercícios em pé 
(ZH) 踏板 
(ZH/TW) 踏板
(KO) 스탠딩 운동 시 발판
(JA) スタンディングワークステーション
(AR) لوح الوقوف
(CZ) Posilování ve stoje
(SE) Stående arbetsstation 
(NO) Fotplater 
(FI) Kuntokeskus harjoitteluun seisten 
(PL) Stanowisko stojące 
(DK) Stående arbejdsstation

(EN) Ankle strap
(FR) Sangle de cheville
(ES) Tobillera
(DE) Fußschlaufe
(PT) Fita para tornozelo 
(ZH) 脚踝带 
(ZH/TW) 腳踝帶
(KO) 발목 스트랩
(JA) 足首ストラップ
(AR) حلقة الكاحل
(CZ) Popruh na kotník
(SE) Ankelband 
(NO) Ankelstropp 
(FI) Nilkkahihna 
(PL) Pasek na kostkę 
(DK) Ankelrem

(EN) Cable extension
(FR) Extension de câble
(ES) Extensión polea
(DE)  Kabelver-
längerung
(PT) Cabo esticado 
(ZH) 低拉钢索 
(ZH/TW) 低拉鋼索
(KO) 연장 케이블
(JA) 延長ケーブル
(AR) تمديد الكابل
(CZ) Prodloužený kabel
(SE) Kabelförlängning
(NO) Forlenget kabel
(FI) Vaijerin jatke
(PL) Przedłużenie linki
(DK) Forlænget kabel

ADBE-10250GN-NL ADIDAS HOME GYM MULTILINGUAL MANUAL V1 14.12.23.indd   6-7ADBE-10250GN-NL ADIDAS HOME GYM MULTILINGUAL MANUAL V1 14.12.23.indd   6-7 14/12/2023   14:39:2514/12/2023   14:39:25



8  PERFORMANCE HOME GYM WWW.ADIDASHARDWARE.COM  9

x1

x1

2

33

x1

x1

3

34

x14

x25

x16

x17

x18

x19

x110

x1

x1

x1

x1

12

13

14

15

x1

x1

x2

x1

x1

11

23

17

18

25

x1

x1

19

20

x1

x1

1

32

x2

x2

x2

x2

x1

x1

x2

x1

x1

26

27

28

29

30

31

16

21

22

x1435

x136

x137

x138

x139

x140

41

x14

x1

x1

x4

43

45

46

48

x1

x2

x3

x11

x2

42

62

50

51

63

x2

x2

52

55

x4

x2

x2

x1

x4

x1

x1

x25

x2

x2

x1

x1

x2

x2

65

76

78

81

82

83

104

105

111

112

113

49

58

59

x1

ADBE-10250GN-NL ADIDAS HOME GYM MULTILINGUAL MANUAL V1 14.12.23.indd   8-9ADBE-10250GN-NL ADIDAS HOME GYM MULTILINGUAL MANUAL V1 14.12.23.indd   8-9 14/12/2023   14:39:2614/12/2023   14:39:26



10  PERFORMANCE HOME GYM WWW.ADIDASHARDWARE.COM  11

 

B

x285

92

x1 6#

x1

99

x4100

102

65

100

92

100

3

5

85

85

29

2

100

99

102

10299

100

A

B

65

B
92

3

C

5
TOP

TOP

www.adidashardware.com

92

× 2       M10102

× 2       M10×25mm  

85

100 × 4      Ф20×Ф10.5

×2    M1099× 2       M10×90mm  

29

85

A

1

100
102

100

99

2A B

C

C

A

85

85

29

100

99

102

102
99

100

92

65

5

100

100

01

x2

x2

x2

www.adidashardware.com

× 6      M10×90mm  

× 6      M10102

85

100 × 6     Ф20×Ф10.5

99 × 6      M10

2

30

85

102
10031

85

102

99

A

B

100

99

100

99

85

85

102

102

102

100

100

100

30

99

99

99

85

100

102

85
100

100

99

31

30

99

102

1

x685

x699

x6102

x6100

B 9

www.adidashardware.com

× 6      M10×90mm  

× 6      M10102

85

100 × 6     Ф20×Ф10.5

99 × 6      M10

2

30

85

102
10031

85

102

99

A

B

100

99

102

99

85

31

102

102

102

100

100

100

99

99
99

0 2

B

A

A

9

ADBE-10250GN-NL ADIDAS HOME GYM MULTILINGUAL MANUAL V1 14.12.23.indd   10-11ADBE-10250GN-NL ADIDAS HOME GYM MULTILINGUAL MANUAL V1 14.12.23.indd   10-11 14/12/2023   14:39:2914/12/2023   14:39:29



12  PERFORMANCE HOME GYM WWW.ADIDASHARDWARE.COM  13

1
5

4

A B

x1

x1x2102x2

x2

85

92

x4

x4

99

100

x118

0 4

0 3

35

5

3

18

76

14

4

31

100

100

85
85

99

99

102 92

19

34
0 5

 x2  x2  x2

 x2  x2

61 88

x1 x1

x499 x3102

109

79 89

x5100 x2108

110

x1

6

108

108

110

110

109

109

79

4

25
88

13

61

1

99

61

102

100

89

99

17

102

99

100

102

88

100

6#

6#

ADBE-10250GN-NL ADIDAS HOME GYM MULTILINGUAL MANUAL V1 14.12.23.indd   12-13ADBE-10250GN-NL ADIDAS HOME GYM MULTILINGUAL MANUAL V1 14.12.23.indd   12-13 14/12/2023   14:39:3614/12/2023   14:39:36



14  PERFORMANCE HOME GYM WWW.ADIDASHARDWARE.COM  15

92

x2 x2

x2

100x299

x251 x180

0 6

1

12 51

51

11

80

92

99

100

10

9

x1

x1

x1x699

x492

x293 x2103

x2

x4

x296 106

101

Ax252

A

101

106

103

100

99

92

58

21

55

59

100

99

93

8

5296

101

16

50

100

99

92

x6100

07

6# 6#

5#

ADBE-10250GN-NL ADIDAS HOME GYM MULTILINGUAL MANUAL V1 14.12.23.indd   14-15ADBE-10250GN-NL ADIDAS HOME GYM MULTILINGUAL MANUAL V1 14.12.23.indd   14-15 14/12/2023   14:39:4114/12/2023   14:39:41



16  PERFORMANCE HOME GYM WWW.ADIDASHARDWARE.COM  17

8-B

37

19

58-C

8-B

37

8-C

99

www.adidashardware.com

B

x1 x1

x1

x1

x487

x12

x6

x6

x2

x2

86

90

61 99

100

A

102

99

100

102

99

100

63

61

100

86

62 100

87

4

87

100

5

37

37

19

1102
99

100

37

62

100

90

28

43

36

36

6

A

B

102

0 8

37 x1

3090mm

107107

107

B

A

x1 x1

x399

x3102

A

A

B

100

100

90

112

113

99

62

43

43

112

102
25

39

39

x6

x1

100

39

102

90

100

99 15

43

43

100

62 39

 
  

  

x390

2950mm

0 9

107 x6

107

107

107

107

6# 6#

ADBE-10250GN-NL ADIDAS HOME GYM MULTILINGUAL MANUAL V1 14.12.23.indd   16-17ADBE-10250GN-NL ADIDAS HOME GYM MULTILINGUAL MANUAL V1 14.12.23.indd   16-17 14/12/2023   14:39:4714/12/2023   14:39:47



18  PERFORMANCE HOME GYM WWW.ADIDASHARDWARE.COM  19

x1

x1

A

33

103

106

101
6

39

101

97

32

A

106

x4101

x2

x2

x2

97

103

1 0

1

15

10

3

28

100

99
102

62

38

100 98

100
43

43

100

102

62

15

38

99

90

A

B

C

A

B

C

100

99

102

100

99

102

100

99

38

87

91

90

102

100

100

100

43

100
99

102

100

28

62

43

38 90

43

38

x1 x1

x3

x1 x1

x1

x1

87

90

x699

98

91

x12100

x6102

38

4050mm

   
  

1 1

107

107

107

107

107

107

107  x6

6#

5#

6#

ADBE-10250GN-NL ADIDAS HOME GYM MULTILINGUAL MANUAL V1 14.12.23.indd   18-19ADBE-10250GN-NL ADIDAS HOME GYM MULTILINGUAL MANUAL V1 14.12.23.indd   18-19 14/12/2023   14:39:5514/12/2023   14:39:55



20  PERFORMANCE HOME GYM WWW.ADIDASHARDWARE.COM  21

x1

x1x294

x295

x297

x6101

x6106

101

106

9512

9

10

41

40

97

94

49

49

42

48

48

1 2

106

106

106

26

101

101

101

A

B

4

105

100

99

93

27

100

99

93
93

99

100

4

27

105

27

105

3
2

A
B

C

x1

x12

x12

x12

93

2

99

27

93
99

100

93

99

100

93

105

3

100

99

C

100

1 3

5#

6#

ADBE-10250GN-NL ADIDAS HOME GYM MULTILINGUAL MANUAL V1 14.12.23.indd   20-21ADBE-10250GN-NL ADIDAS HOME GYM MULTILINGUAL MANUAL V1 14.12.23.indd   20-21 14/12/2023   14:40:0014/12/2023   14:40:00



22  PERFORMANCE HOME GYM WWW.ADIDASHARDWARE.COM  23

x122

x123

x481

x182

45

x146

x183x1

81

83

22

46

45

23

82

1 4

(EN) When the home gym is not in use, attach the combination lock (78) provided to the weight selector pin (36).
(FR) Quand vous n’utilisez pas la station, fixez le cadenas à combinaison (78) à la broche de sélection de poids (36).
(ES) Cuando no se haga uso de su Home Gym, fije el candado de combinación suministrado (78) al pasador selector de peso (36).
(DE) Wenn die Kraftstation nicht verwendet wird, hängen Sie das mitgelieferte Zahlenschloss (78) an den Steckbolzen (36) an.
(PT) Quando o ginásio doméstico não estiver a ser utilizado, coloque o cadeado de combinação (78) fornecido na cavilha do 
seletor de peso (36). 
(ZH) 当训练器不在使用时，将配置在配重块插销 (36) 上的密码锁 (78) 连接起来 
(ZH/TW) 當訓練器不在使用時，將配置在配重塊插銷(36) 上的密碼鎖 (78) 連接起來
(KO) 홈짐을 사용하지 않을 경우 웨이트 고정 핀에 있는 비밀번호 자물쇠 (78) 를 부착합니다 (36).
(JA) ホームジムを使用していない時、提供された文字合せ錠 (78) をウェイトセレクターピンに付けてください (36).
(AR) (36) في حالة عدم استخدام الجهاز، فَصِل القفل الذي يعمل بالشفرة (78) المرفق بمسمار تحديد الوزن
(CZ) Pokud domácí posilovnu zrovna nepoužíváte, upevněte zasouvací kolík pomocí přiloženého kombinačního zámku (78) (36).
(SE) När hemmagymmet inte används, fäst kombinationslåset (78) på viktväljarstiftet (36).
(NO) Når du ikke bruker hjemmegymmet, fest kombinasjonslåset (78) som følger med låsepinnen (36). 
(FI) Silloin kun kotikuntokeskus ei ole käytössä, kiinnitä sen mukana tullut lukko (78) painonvalintavipuun (36). 
(PL) Gdy atlas nie jest używany, załóż na trzpień wyboru obciążenia dostarczony zamek szyfrowy (78) (36). 
(DK) Når du ikke bruger dit home gym, skal du låse stiften til valg af vægt med den medfølgende kombinationslås (78) (36).

15

www.adidashardware.com

ADBE-10250GN-NL ADIDAS HOME GYM MULTILINGUAL MANUAL V1 14.12.23.indd   22-23ADBE-10250GN-NL ADIDAS HOME GYM MULTILINGUAL MANUAL V1 14.12.23.indd   22-23 14/12/2023   14:40:0114/12/2023   14:40:01



24  PERFORMANCE HOME GYM WWW.ADIDASHARDWARE.COM  25

Weight Plate/Plaque de 
poids/Placa de peso/

Gewichtsscheiben/ Peso
/ 配重块数量/ 配重塊數

量/ウェイトプレート/ 웨
이트 플레이트/ قرص الوزن/

Obciążenie/Cihličky 
závaží/Vægtplade/

Painolevy/Vektplate/ 
Viktplatta

 

(KG) 
Front press/Presse 

avant/ Press de 
hombros/ Schulterdrück-

en/Press de ombros à 
frente/ 前推/ 前推/フロン
トプレス/프론트 프레스/
 Wyciskanie/الضغط الأمامي
przed sobą/Tlaky před 

hlavou/Frontpres/
Etuprässi/Skulderpress/

Framsida press

(KG)
Back press/Presse 

arrière/Press tras nuca/
Nackendrücken/ Press 
de ombros atrás/ 后推/ 

後推/ バックプレス/백 프
레스/الضغط الخلفي/

Wyciskanie za sobą/ 
Tlaky za hlavou/ 

Rygpres/Takaprässi/ 
Ryggpress/ Ryggpress

(KG)
Butterfly/Papillon/

Mariposa/Butterfly/
Voador peitoral/ 摇臂把

管/搖臂把管/버터플라이/
バタフライ/قضيب تمرين 

 /شد الصدر (الفراشة)
Butterfly/Butterfly/

Pec-deck/Perhonen/
Motyl/Butterfly 

(KG)
Lat pull/Barre latérale/

Jalón en polea/Latzug/ 
Puxada frontal/ 高位下
拉/ 高位下拉/ラットプ

ル/랫풀다운/السحب 
 Przyciąganie od/العلوي

góry/Horní kladka/
Lateralt træk/Ylätalja/

Nedtrekk/Latsdrag
 

(KG)
Low pulley/Poulie basse/

Remo en polea baja/
Rudern am Kabelzug/

Remada baixa/ 低位滑轮
拉/ 低位滑輪拉/ロープー

リー/로우 풀리/البكرة 
 Przyciąganie do/السفلية
brzucha/Spodní kladka/

Lav trisse/Alatalja/
Sittende roing/Kryssdrag

1 13.6 14.7 5.7 13.6 15.9

2 22.7 24.5 9.1 20.5 22.7

3 31.8 34.3 12.5 27.3 29.5

4 40.9 44.1 15.9 34.1 36.3

5 50 53,9 19.3 40.9 43.1

6 59.1 63.8 22.7 47.7 49.9

7 68.2 73.5 26.1 54.5 56.7

8 77.3 83.3 29.5 61.3 63.5

9 86.4 93.1 32.9 68.1 70.3

10 95.5 102.9 36.3 74.9 77.1

11 104.5 112.7 39.7 81.7 83.9

12 113.6 122.5 43.1 88.5 90.7

13 122.7 132.3 46.5 95.3 97.5

14 131.8 142.1 49.9 102.1 104.3

阿迪警⽰标/英⽂/80×40/纸质覆膜/⼤⼈胶
ERP编码：3C83LEC00040

阿迪警⽰标/德⽂/80×40/纸质覆膜/⼤⼈胶
ERP编码：3C83LEC00041

⾼拉警⽰标/英⽂/80×40/纸质覆膜/⼤⼈胶
ERP编码：3C83LEC00011

⾼拉警⽰标/德⽂/80×40/纸质覆膜/⼤⼈胶
ERP编码：3C83LEC00098

夹⼿警⽰标/英⽂/80×40/纸质覆膜/⼤⼈胶
ERP编码：3C83LEC00047

夹⼿警⽰标/德⽂/80×40/纸质覆膜/⼤⼈胶
ERP编码：3C83LEC00096

CAUTION
AVOID SHEAR AND PINCH POINTS
Keep fingers and body parts clear and
away from all shear and pinch points.
Injury may occur if fingers become
entangled in moving parts.

ADBE-10250GN全球服务标
/55×70/纸质覆膜/⼤⼈胶
ERP编码：3C83LEC01830

ADBE-10250GN德法加服务标
/55×70/纸质覆膜/⼤⼈胶
ERP编码：3C83LEC01832

ADBE-10250GN中⽂服务标
/55×70/纸质覆膜/⼤⼈胶
ERP编码：3C83LEC01831

ADBE-10250GN跟踪标
/纸质覆膜/10×55/⼤⼈胶
ERP编码：3C83LEC01833

ADBE-10250GN/0221/C000001

ADBE-10250GN�贴纸明细

02是⽉份��21是年份 变号：1、2、3....

1111..33KKgg

1188..11KKgg

2244..99KKgg

3311..77KKgg

3388..55KKgg

4455..33KKgg

5522..11KKgg

5588..99KKgg

6655..77KKgg

7722..55KKgg

7799..33KKgg

8866..11KKgg

9922..99KKgg

9999..77KKgg

ADBE-10250GN�配重块数字贴纸
/13×28/纸质覆膜/⼤⼈胶

阿迪警⽰标/英⽂/80×40/纸质覆膜/⼤⼈胶
ERP编码：3C83LEC00040

阿迪警⽰标/德⽂/80×40/纸质覆膜/⼤⼈胶
ERP编码：3C83LEC00041

⾼拉警⽰标/英⽂/80×40/纸质覆膜/⼤⼈胶
ERP编码：3C83LEC00011

⾼拉警⽰标/德⽂/80×40/纸质覆膜/⼤⼈胶
ERP编码：3C83LEC00098

夹⼿警⽰标/英⽂/80×40/纸质覆膜/⼤⼈胶
ERP编码：3C83LEC00047

夹⼿警⽰标/德⽂/80×40/纸质覆膜/⼤⼈胶
ERP编码：3C83LEC00096

CAUTION
AVOID SHEAR AND PINCH POINTS
Keep fingers and body parts clear and
away from all shear and pinch points.
Injury may occur if fingers become
entangled in moving parts.

ADBE-10250GN全球服务标
/55×70/纸质覆膜/⼤⼈胶
ERP编码：3C83LEC01830

ADBE-10250GN德法加服务标
/55×70/纸质覆膜/⼤⼈胶
ERP编码：3C83LEC01832

ADBE-10250GN中⽂服务标
/55×70/纸质覆膜/⼤⼈胶
ERP编码：3C83LEC01831

ADBE-10250GN跟踪标
/纸质覆膜/10×55/⼤⼈胶
ERP编码：3C83LEC01833

ADBE-10250GN/0221/C000001

ADBE-10250GN�贴纸明细

02是⽉份��21是年份 变号：1、2、3....

1111..33KKgg

1188..11KKgg

2244..99KKgg

3311..77KKgg

3388..55KKgg

4455..33KKgg

5522..11KKgg

5588..99KKgg

6655..77KKgg

7722..55KKgg

7799..33KKgg

8866..11KKgg

9922..99KKgg

9999..77KKgg

ADBE-10250GN�配重块数字贴纸
/13×28/纸质覆膜/⼤⼈胶

4.53Kg

11.3Kg

18.1Kg

lb

MAX
100 KG

220.5 LB

ADBE-10250GN-NL ADIDAS HOME GYM MULTILINGUAL MANUAL V1 14.12.23.indd   24-25ADBE-10250GN-NL ADIDAS HOME GYM MULTILINGUAL MANUAL V1 14.12.23.indd   24-25 14/12/2023   14:40:0214/12/2023   14:40:02



26  PERFORMANCE HOME GYM WWW.ADIDASHARDWARE.COM  27

225 KG / 496 LBS
125 KG / 275.6 LB 100 KG / 220.5 LB

WWW.ADIDASHARDWARE.COM/PRODUCT-SUPPORT

Product Registration and Support

Enregistrement des produits et assistance

Produktregistrierung und Unterstützung

Registrace produktu a podpora

Produktregistrering og support

Registro del producto y soporte

Registo e Apoio ao Produto

产品注册和支持
製品登録とサポート
제품 등록 및 지원
تسجيل المنتج ودعمه

WWW.ADIDASHARDWARE.COM/PERFORMANCE-BENCHES

SCAN TO TRAIN

1M  

1M  

176 KG
388 LB

213CM/ 
83.86”

183.5CM/ 
72.24”

106CM/ 
41.73”

ADBE-10250GN-NL ADIDAS HOME GYM MULTILINGUAL MANUAL V1 14.12.23.indd   26-27ADBE-10250GN-NL ADIDAS HOME GYM MULTILINGUAL MANUAL V1 14.12.23.indd   26-27 14/12/2023   14:40:0314/12/2023   14:40:03



28  PERFORMANCE HOME GYM WWW.ADIDASHARDWARE.COM  29

ADBE-10250GN-NL ADIDAS HOME GYM MULTILINGUAL MANUAL V1 14.12.23.indd   28-29ADBE-10250GN-NL ADIDAS HOME GYM MULTILINGUAL MANUAL V1 14.12.23.indd   28-29 14/12/2023   14:40:0414/12/2023   14:40:04



30  PERFORMANCE HOME GYM WWW.ADIDASHARDWARE.COM  31

QTY

59 PFMADH6100-54 Lock Ring 2

60 PFMADH6100-55 Grip 150mm 6

61 PFMADH6100-56 Washer Ø30xØ10.5mm 4

62 PFMADH6100-57 Pulley 11

63 PFMADH6100-58 Pulley With Cover 3

64 PFMH1005-40 Rubber Bumper Ø45x25mm 1

65 PFMH1001-35 Rubber Bumper Ø65x25mm 2

66 PFMADH6100-59 Rubber Bumper Ø45x40mm 1

67 PFMADH6100-60 Bushing Ø25x18mm 6

68 PFM2101-07 Sleeve 60x50mm 1

69 PFM2004-09 Round End Cap Ø50mm  4

70 PRK3-05 Square End Cap 50x50mm 2

71 PFMADH6100-61
Upper Frame End Cap 
65x65mm 

2

72 PRK1B-07 End Cap 25x50mm 4

73 PFMADH6100-62 Base Frame End Cap 65x65mm 3

74 PRK3B-05 End Cap 38x38mm 1

75 FMAD614AB-21 Rubber Bumper Ø16x28mm  2

76 PRK1-03 End Cap Ø25mm 8

77 PFMAD615-26
Cone-Shaped End Cap 
Ø25mm 1

78 PFMADH6100-63 Combination Lock 1

79 PFMADH6100-64 Axle M12x175mm  1

80 PFMADH6100-65 Leg Developer Axle M10x70mm 1

81 PFMADH6100-66 Hook 4

82 PFMADH6100-67 Chain 15-Link 1

83 PFMADH6100-68 Chain 10-Link 1

84 PFMADH6100-69 Rivet Ø4x10mm 8

85 PFM6105-25 M10x90mm Carriage Bolt  10

QTY

1 PFMADH6100-01 Front Vertical Frame 1

2 PFMADH6100-02 Rear Base Frame 1

3 PFMADH6100-03 Base Frame 1

4 PFMADH6100-04 Upper Frame 1

5 PFMADH6100-05 Guide Rod 2

6 PFMADH6100-06 Front Press Base 1

7 PFMADH6100-07 Left Butterfly 1

8 PFMADH6100-08 Right Butterfly 1

9 PFMADH6100-09 Seat Support 1

10 PFMADH6100-10 Leg Developer  1

11 PFMADH6100-11 Arm Curl Stand 1

12 PFMADH6100-12 Backrest Adjustment Frame 1

13 PFMADH6100-13 Front Press Stopper  1

14 PFMADH6100-14 Foot Plate 1

15 PFMADH6100-15 Angled Floating Pulley Bracket 1

16 PFMADH6100-16 Front Press Handle 2

17 PFMADH6100-17 Swivel Pulley Bracket Frame  1

18 PFMADH6100-18 Foot Plate Tube 1

19 PFMADH6100-19 Selector Rod 1

20 PFMADH6100-20 Left Butterfly Adjustment Frame 1

21 PFMADH6100-21 Right Butterfly Adjustment Frame 1

22 PFMADH6100-22 Lat Bar 1

23 PFMADH6100-23 Shiver Bar 1

24 PFMADH6100-24 Rotate Ring 2

25 PFMADH6100-25 Swivel Pulley Bracket  2

26 PFMADH6100-26 Foam Tube 2

27 PFMADH6100-27 Weight Stack Cover 2

28 PFMADH6100-28 Double Floating Pulley Bracket 2

29 PFMADH6100-29 Bracket 180x65mm 1

QTY

30 PFMADH6100-30 Bracket 140x65mm 1

31 PFMADH6100-31 Bracket 140x50mm 2

32 PFMADH6100-32 Left Pinch Protector  1

33 PFMADH6100-33 Right Pinch Protector  1

34 PFMADH6100-34 Selector Stem 1

35 PFMADH6100-35 Weight Plate 14

36 PFMADH6100-36 Weight Selector Pin  1

37 PFMADH6100-37 Upper Cable 3090mm  1

38 PFMADH6100-38 Lower Cable 4050mm  1

39 PFMADH6100-39 Butterfly Cable 2950mm  1

40 PFMADH6100-40 Seat Pad  1

41 PFMADH6100-41 Backrest Board  1

42 PFMADH6100-42 Arm Curl Pad  1

43 PFMAD615-31 Cable Retainer 14

45 PFMADH6100-44 Ankle Strap  1

46 PFMAD615-35 Single Handle  1

47 PFMADH6100-45 Plastic Ring  8

48 FMAD614AB-22 Foam Roll End Cap  4

49 FMAD614AB-16 Foam Roll 4

50 PFMADH6100-46 Butterfly Large Foam Roll  2

51 FMAD614AB-25 Lock Knob 2

52 PFMADH6100-47 Quick Release Lock Pin  2

53 PFMADH6100-48 Bushing Ø30x16mm  4

54 PFMADH6100-49 Bushing Ø50xØ16mm  2

55 PFMADH6100-50 Butterfly Axle Bushing  2

56 PFMADH6100-51 Spacer Ø50x20mm  2

57 PFMADH6100-52 Spacer Ø50xØ35mm  2

58 PFMADH6100-53 Spacer Ø30x15mm 2

QTY

86 FMAD611-10 M10x155mm Bolt 1

87 PFM6105-27 M10x90mm Bolt  5

88 PFM6105-28 M10x85mm Bolt  2

89 PFM2240-21 M10x70mm Bolt  2

90 PFMCS704MF-13 M10x55mm Bolt  7

91 PFM2005-29 M10x35mm Bolt  1

92 PFMH1001-42 M10x25mm Bolt  10

93 PRK3B-03 M10x20mm Bolt  14

94 PFM504-19 M8x90mm Bolt  2

95 PFM504-21 M8x45mm Bolt  2

96 PFMADH6100-70 M8x25mm Bolt  2

97 PFM504-22 M8x20mm Bolt  4

98 PFM2230-06 M10x50mm Bolt  1

99 FMAD613-06 M10 Spring Washer  51

100 PRK1-06 M10 Washer  69

101 PFM2006-27 M8 Washer 14

102 PRK1-05 M10 Nylon Locknut 28

103 PHHKRK6-10 M8 Nylon Locknut  4

104 FMAD614AB-23 Bolt Cover Cap M10  25

105 PFMAD6100-71 Bracket 155x50mm  2

106 FMAD613-07 M8 Spring Washer 10

107 PFMADH6100-72
Cable Retainer Bushing 
Ø15.5×Ø10.2 

14

108 PRK3E-05 M12 Washer 2

109 PRK3E-04 M12 Nylon Locknut 2

110 PFMADH6100-73 M12 Spring Washer 2

111 PFMADH6100-74 Bolt Cover Cap M12  2

112 PFMADH6100-75 Left Safeguard Cover  1

113 PFMADH6100-76 Right Safeguard Cover  1

ADBE-10250GN-NL ADIDAS HOME GYM MULTILINGUAL MANUAL V1 14.12.23.indd   30-31ADBE-10250GN-NL ADIDAS HOME GYM MULTILINGUAL MANUAL V1 14.12.23.indd   30-31 14/12/2023   14:40:0414/12/2023   14:40:04



V1.11/2023ADBE-10250GN-NL

For product information or service please contact: 

UK: RFE Europa Ltd., 8 Clarendon Drive, Wymbush, Milton Keynes, MK8 8ED, UK. 

+44 (0)800 440 2459 / techsupport@rfeinternational.com 

Europe: RFE Europa,  Linprunstrasse 49, 80335 Munich, Deutschland. 

techsupporteu@rfeinternational.com  

ES: +34 800 600 816 / serviciotecnico@rfeinternational.com 

DE: +49 (0)89 189 39 700 / techsupporteu@rfeinternational.com 

APAC: R.F.E ASIA PACIFIC LTD, Room W22, 13F, Liberal Factory Building, 
3 Wing Ming Street, Cheung Sha Wan, Hong Kong

Hong Kong: techsupportapac@rfeinternational.com 

Australia: techsupportaustralia@rfeinternational.com

China: 上海锐达健身科技发展有限公司 上海市宝山区爱辉路201号 智航创新园 1座 1601 A室，  
021-64209505 / techsupportchina@rfeinternational.com 

USA: RFE Sporting Goods Inc., 445 Plasamour Drive, Suite 1, Atlanta, GA 30324, USA. 
+1 (800) 215 6216 / techsupportusa@rfeinternational.com  

PERFORMANCE HOME GYM

ADBE-10250GN-NL ADIDAS HOME GYM MULTILINGUAL MANUAL V1 14.12.23.indd   32ADBE-10250GN-NL ADIDAS HOME GYM MULTILINGUAL MANUAL V1 14.12.23.indd   32 14/12/2023   14:40:0514/12/2023   14:40:05


